

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### 1969

1450 CHAP. 25

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 66, Article X, § 10.03, amended. Section 10.03 of Article X of chapter 66 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:

#### Sec. 10.03. Conduct of municipal elections.

The provisions of the statutes of the State of Maine relating to the qualifications of voters, the registration of voters, the nominations for any office, the manner of voting, **absentee voting**, the duties of election officers and all other particulars relative to preparation for, conducting and management of elections, so far as they may be applicable, shall govern all municipal elections, except as otherwise provided in this charter.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 24

AN ACT Relating to Holding Property by Cumberland Farmers' Club.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1875, c. 75, § 2, amended.** Section 2 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1875 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Seal; may hold real and personal property; powers, privileges and liabilities. Said corporation is hereby established in the Town of Cumberland, County of Cumberland, with power to sue and to be sued, to use a common seal, and may acquire and hold property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars and shall have all the powers and privileges of similar corporations, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 25

#### AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Unity College

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Degrees. In addition to the rights, privileges and powers granted to Unity College by the private and special laws of 1967, chapter 102, said Unity College, by appropriate action of its trustees, may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such courses of study as said trustees may prescribe, within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a 4year curriculum in liberal arts, baccalaureate degrees in arts and science and such honorary degrees, literary titles, honors and certificates of proficiency as are usually conferred by like institutions of higher learning.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The first degrees to be awarded will be in June, 1970.